

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 16516 OF 2023

Maharashtra Mathadi Shramjeevi Kamgar
General Union

... Petitioner

versus

Grocery Markets and Shops Board
For Greater Bombay and Others

... Respondents

.....

Mr. A.S.Peerzada i/b. Mr. Iqbal Shaikh for the Petitioner.

Mr. Meelan Topkar for Respondent No.1.

Ms.Nisha Mehra, AGP for Respondent No.2-State.

.....

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR, AND
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 05 February 2024.

P.C. :

The learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks leave to challenge the subsequent order passed by the Respondent- Board after filing this petition. Since the petition has come up for hearing for the first time, leave as sought for is granted. Amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks from today.

2. The learned AGP states that a copy of the petition is not served on the Office of the Government Pleader. A copy of the amended petition be served on the other side.

3. The learned Counsel for Respondent No.1 seeks time to file reply affidavit.

4. Stand over to **19 March 2024**.

5. In the meanwhile, the Petitioner will give notice to Respondent No. 3 and file affidavit of service.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)