

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 16516 OF 2023

Maharashtra Mathadi Shramjeevi
Kamgar General Union ...Petitioner
Versus
Grocery Markets And Shops Board
For Greater Bombay And Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15475 OF 2024**

Maharashtra Mathadi Shramjeevi
Kamgar General Union ...Petitioner
Versus
Grocery Markets And Shops Board
For Greater Bombay Through And Ors. ...Respondents

Adv. A.S. Peerzada i/b. Iqbal Shaikh for the Petitioner.
Ms. Pavitra Manesh i/b. M.S. Topkar for Respondent No.1 – Grocery Board.
Ms. M.S. Bane, AGP for Respondent – State in WP/16516/2023 and A.C.
Bhadang, AGP for Respondent – State in WP/15475/2024.
Mr. Sanjay Shinde, for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 14TH JANUARY, 2026

P.C.:-

1. The learned counsel for the Respondent No.1 as well as learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.3 have sought time to file affidavit-in-reply to the Writ Petition.
2. The Respondent Nos.1 and 3 shall file affidavit-in-reply to the Writ

Petition within a period of two weeks from today. The Petitioner is at liberty to file affidavit-in-rejoinder thereto within a period of one week thereafter.

3. List the Writ Petition for consideration on 17 February 2026.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]